Below is the Frequently Asked Questions List for IO Wizard
FAQ 001 [30.11.2006]
Function : Part number / Pin Package
Question : For M16C/Tiny series, I could not find my target MCU part number in the MCU list ?
Answer : On IO Wizard, the peripheral settings display for each MCU group are designed based
on higher pin package device.  Corresponding to the peripheral settings supported on IO Wizard,
only higher pin package MCU devices are listed for user selection.
For M16C/tiny series :

UART receiver  into the same file.
FAQ 018 [07.03.2007]
Function : Type Code / Product Number for H8/SLP series
Question : For H8/SLP series, I could not find my target MCU type code  in the MCU list ?
Answer : On IO Wizard, the peripheral settings display for H8/38347 group are designed based
on product number.  Corresponding to the peripheral settings supported on IO Wizard, only
product number for MCU devices are listed for user selection.
For H8/SLP series :
(i) H8/38347 group – Available product numbers are H8/38342, H8/38343, H8/38344, H8/38345,
H8/38346 and H8/38347.
(ii) H8/38347 group - Each product number has options for Mask ROM versions, F-ZTAT
versions, Type Code, Mark Code and Package(Package Code).
FAQ 017 [07.03.2008]
Function : Invoke HEW from IO Wizard
Question : Why is it that I cannot export the generated source codes into HEW?
Answer : The prerequisite for the exporting to work is that HEW and HEW Target Server
(COM) has already been installed on your machine. If HEW is already installed on your
machine, please verify it is version 4.2 or above.
FAQ 018 [07.03.2008]
Function : Invoke HEW from IO Wizard
Question : Why is it that I cannot export the generated source codes into HEW even when HEW
is opened?
Answer : You might have open HEW without opening any workspace. Please open an existing
workspace and try again.
FAQ 019 [07.03.2008]
Function : Invoke HEW from IO Wizard
Question : How to register HEW target server?
Answer : 3 setup steps must be done before we can invoke HEW from IO Wizard.
1. Check that Hew 4.02.00 and above has been installed
2. Registering HewTargetServer.exe in your Registry. In windows explorer, navigate to the
latest copy of Hew and double click on REGISTERSERVER.bat. (e.g. C:\Program
Files\Renesas\HEW\ )
3. Registering EcxHewTargetServer.dll. Launch HEW and in the Welcome dialog box,
click on the [Administration…] button. Under the Extension components folder, you will
see that EcxHewTargetServer.dll is not registered. Next, click the [Search disk…] button
and choose [Start]. Select HewTargetServer from the components listed and click the
[Register] button.
After setup has been done, launch IO Wizard and try to invoke HEW again.
FAQ 020 [01.04.2008]
Function : Invoke HEW from IO Wizard
Question : Can IO Wizard insert source codes into multiple HEW workspaces at one go?
Answer : IO Wizard is designed to insert source code into the current active HEW workspace. As
such, please ensure that only 1 copy of HEW is opened when IO Wizard is to be used.
FAQ 021 [02.04.2008]
Function : Invoke HEW from IO Wizard
Question :I have followed the instructions in the User Manual regarding the setup for invoking
HEW from IO Wizard. However, I am still getting error message.
Answer : IO Wizard needs to be closed and reopened if you have made any changes to the
environment settings. If you are using this new function for the first time, restarting IOWizard
will solve the problem.
FAQ 022 [17.12.2009]
Function : Text invisibility issues for peripheral ie. Timer RG & LCD
                 [For Windows Vista (Simplified Chinese) user only]
Question : When R8C/L3x devices are selected, I encountered text visibility issue in using
peripherals ie. Timer RG and LCD.
Answer : Follow the following steps to resolve this issue
1. Click on “个性化” [Personalisation] to configure “调整字体大小” [DPI] in the “DPI缩放比例” [DPI ratio setting] dialog box.
2. Set to “默认比例（96 DPI) ” [Default ratio (96 DPI)], instead of “更大比例 (120 DPI)
- 使文本更容易辨认” [Higher ratio (120 DPI) – Enable texts to be easily recognised].
3. Restart windows.